fifty (150) total acres, less than sixty (60) acres per mile of shoreline, and less than three (3) 
dwellings per mile of shoreline. They may have some winter kill of fish; may have shallow, 
swampy shoreline; and are less than fifteen (15) feet deep.  

LAKE, RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (RD) - Lakes that usually have between sixty 
(60) and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per mile of shoreline, between three (3) 
and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreline, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.    

LAKE, REGULATED – Pertains to a lake listed in an ordinance or project, defined by the 
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources Public Waters Inventory identification numbers.

[...]

SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE - Damage of any origin sustained by a structure where the cost of 
restoring the structure to its before damaged condition would equal or exceed fifty (50) percent 
of the estimated market value of the structure before the damage occurred. 

SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT - Within any consecutive three hundred and sixty five 
(365) day period, any reconstruction, rehabilitation (including normal maintenance and repair), 
repair after damage, addition, or other improvement of a structure, the cost of which equals or 
exceeds fifty (50) percent of the estimated market value of the structure before the “start of